the uncertainty model was defined as:

U(h) ≡

(w1, . . . , wdw)

∣∣∣∣∣∣
dw∑
i=1

(di(wi))2 ≤ h2

 , 0 ≤ h ≤ 1 (6.3)

where di(wi) is the distance function that represents the “distance” of the value wi

from the nominal value w̃i:

d1(φ) =

dCRM (if φ = CRM)

dHA (if φ = HA)
(6.4a)

2 ≤ i ≤ dw : di(wi) = wi − w̃i

∆wi

(6.4b)

dCRM and dHA are predefined constants in [0, 1], representing how likely each discrete

scenario is. Note that dCRM = 0 or dHA = 0 because otherwise neither fuel scenario would

be considered possible in the nominal scenario, i.e., U(0) = ∅. ∆wi is the maximum

deviation of wi from the nominal value. The parameter values are shown in Table 6.3.

6.2.4 Defining the problem as an MSRDM-MDP

We defined an MSRDM-MDP of the MarinePropulsion problem as follows.

90 Case Study II: Technology Roadmapping of Marine Propulsion System

Table 6.3 Definitions of the uncertain parameters in the FormationFlying problem.

(a) The distance of each fuel scenario.

Parameter Value

dCRM 0
dHA 0

(b) The nominal value, the maximum deviation, the lower bound, and the upper bound of
the time of the fuel scenario reveal trev.

Nominal t̃rev Maximum deviation ∆trev Lower bound Upper bound

2027.5 2.5 2025 2030

(c) The nominal value, the lower bound, and the upper bound of the development cost of
each technology ci. The percentage represents the deviation rate from the nominal value.

Technology Nominal Lower bound Upper bound

A&HO 18.0 7.0 (−61 %) 29.0 (+61 %)
AtoMONO 18.0 7.0 (−61 %) 29.0 (+61 %)

H&M 26.0 10.0 (−62 %) 42.0 (+62 %)
HtoMONO 27.0 11.0 (−59 %) 43.0 (+59 %)

CC 14.0 3.0 (−79 %) 25.0 (+79 %)

(d) The nominal value, the lower bound, and the upper bound of the development time of
each technology Ti. The percentage represents the deviation rate from the nominal value.

Technology Nominal Lower bound Upper bound

A&HO 5.5 3.0 (−45 %) 8.0 (+45 %)
AtoMONO 3.5 2.0 (−43 %) 5.0 (+43 %)

H&M 5.5 3.0 (−45 %) 8.0 (+45 %)
HtoMONO 3.5 2.0 (−43 %) 5.0 (+43 %)

CC 9.0 4.0 (−56 %) 14.0 (+56 %)

(e) The nominal value, the lower bound, and the upper bound of each configuration’s CO2
emission reduction ηj . The percentage represents the deviation rate from the nominal value.

Configuration Nominal Lower bound Upper bound

A&HO 0.55 0.4 (−27 %) 7.0 (+27 %)
A 0.94 0.9 (−4 %) 0.98 (+4 %)

H&M 0.45 0.3 (−33 %) 0.6 (+33 %)
H 0.95 0.9 (−5 %) 1.0 (+5 %)
CC 0.625 0.3 (−52 %) 0.95 (+52 %)

6.2 Decision structuring 91

We defined a state as a vector s = (t, u1, . . . , un, v1, . . . , vn) where t is the current

time, ui is technology i’s time under development, and vi is a Boolean flag indicating

whether the development of technology i is completed.

As shown in Equation (6.2), we defined a scenario as a vector w = (φ, trev, c1, . . . , cn,

T1, . . . , Tn, η1, . . . , ηm) where φ is the fuel scenario, trev is the time of the fuel scenario

reveal, ci is the development cost of technology i, Ti is the development time of

technology i, and ηj is the CO2 emission reduction performance of configuration j.